at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

December 31,
2022

$

December 31,
2021

$

Consultant fees paid to a company controlled by key management and
capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets  11,400  5,606
Exploration and evaluation expenditures recharged to a company controlled by a
key management  10,834  31,091
Advances from a related company  1,150,922  496,678

13 Subsequent events

In January 2023, SRQ staked 63 exploration claims in the province of Quebec, Canada, for a total consideration
of $4,615.

194

SCHEDULE"L"

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPINCO

Sama Resources Inc. (“Spinco”)

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Sama Resources
Quebec Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

SpinCo
Pro Forma

 December 31, 2022

  $   $   $

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 61,707   1,938,293   2(b)  2,000,000

Trade and other amounts receivable -   -   -

Sales taxes receivable 18,705   -   18,705

Prepaid expenses and deposits 10,875   -   10,875

Tax credits receivable 211,902   -   211,902

 303,189   1,938,293   2,241,482

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 10,613   -   10,613

Exploration and evaluation assets 721,744   -   721,744

 732,357   -   732,357

Total assets 1,035,546   1,938,293   2,973,839

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 22,922   -   22,922

Due to a related company 1,150,922   (1,150,922)   2(a)  -

Total current liabilities 1,173,844   (1,150,922)   22,922

Total liabilities 1,173,844   (1,150,922)   22,922

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 1   3,089,215

2(a),2(b)  3,089,216

Deficit  (138,299)  -   (138,299)

Total shareholders' equity   (138,298)  3,089,215   2,950,917

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  1,035,546   1,938,293   2,973,839

See accompanying Notes

Sama Resources Inc. (“Spinco”)

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Sama Resources
Quebec Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

SpinCo
Pro Forma

 December 31, 2022 Pre-IPO

  $   $   $

Operating expenses
Consulting fees -   -   -

Travel and representation 8,016   -  8,016

Professional fees 94,185   -   94,185

General and other expenses 31,048   -   31,048

 133,249  -   133,249

Other expenses
Interest revenue  (151)  -   (151)